
 
 

15 June 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 07.06.17 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Lowe   
Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Cabinet held on 20 April 2017, 9 May 2017 and 6 
June 2017 (to follow), as a correct record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4. Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee or Cabinet 
Advisory Committees. 
  

   
 

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 

5. CIL Governance.  (Pages 11 - 40) Claire Pamberi  
Tel: 01732227178 
 

6. Provisional Outturn 2016/17.  (Pages 41 - 58) Helen Martin  
Tel: 01732 227483 
 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 
� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 



 
 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



65 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Lowe and Piper 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Scholey 

 
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre, Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey and Pett were also 

present. 
 

 
85. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 9 March 2017, 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
86. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
87. Questions from Members  

 
There were none. 
 
88. Matters referred from Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board and 

Scrutiny Committee  
 

a) Reference from Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board held on 8 
March 2017 (Minute 38 – Sevenoaks Cycling Strategy Working Group) 

 
Members considered the reference form the Sevenoaks District Joint 
Transportation Board, which asked Cabinet to consider contributing towards the 
£15,000 cost of the feasibility study for Cycling Strategy Route 1: East/West Cycle 
Route. 
 
The Chairman exercised his discretion and allowed Mr. Andrew Michaelides, a 
member of the Sevenoaks Cycling Forum, to address the meeting.  He explained 
that this route was a low cost link between Worships Hill in Riverhead and the 
Trinity School site which involved enlarging some footpath and improving signage.  
A desktop review had been carried out but no feasibility or design study carried 
out.  He realised it was a Kent County Council (KCC) responsibility but was 
requesting a contribution in order to get it started. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

66 
 

The Chairman advised that a decision could not be taken that evening as it was a 
KCC responsibility and there would need to be some consultation with them. 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be requested to consult with KCC and work closely 
with them to find possible ways to move this forward. 

 
 
b) Reference from Scrutiny Committee held on 30 March 2017 (Minute 39 – 

Final report from the Property Investment Strategy In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group) 

 
Members considered the reference from Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be requested to move forward with the 
recommendations. 
 

89. Primary Authority - Support for local businesses (Environmental Health 
Partnership)  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading Services presented the report which 
informed Members of the proposal to create Primary Authority Partnerships with 
businesses, initially in Kent, but potentially UK wide and recover operating costs 
for the partnership work.  He advised that the Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee had considered and debated the same report and agreed to recommend 
it to Cabinet. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager further explained that the Environmental 
Health partnership had been asked to partner with Kent County Council Trading 
Standards on their existing and future Primary Authority Partnerships, where 
Environmental Health would be subcontracted to provide assured advice on 
Environmental Health legislation compliance as requested.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  

a) the current situation regarding the operation of the national Primary 
Authority Scheme, be noted; 

b) the Environmental Health Partnership take on Primary Authority 
partnerships with businesses and recover operating costs for that 
partnership work; 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

67 
 

c) the Environmental Health Partnership work with Kent County Council 
Trading Standards in their operation of the Primary Authority scheme, as 
their preferred sub contracted EH advisors. 

 

90. Civil Penalties for Council Tax, Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction & 
Sanctions & Prosecution Policy for Council Tax and Council Tax Reduction  
 

The Vice Chairman of the Finance Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder 
for Finance was invited to present the report which requested approval of the 
introduction of civil penalties and proposed a revised Sanctions & Prosecutions 
Policy.  He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered and 
debated the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 

The Fraud Manager further advised that the primary intention of the proposal was 
for penalties to be used as a deterrent measure creating a culture of reporting 
changes, not a regular source of income. No budget had been set for this change. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved:  That the introduction of civil penalties and the associated 
guidelines at Appendix A of the report, and the proposed revised Sanctions 
& Prosecutions Policy detailed at Appendix B of the report, be approved. 

 
91. Carry Forward requests 2016/17 

 

The Vice Chairman of the Finance Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder 
for Finance was invited to present the report which advised of revenue carry 
forward requests.  He advised that the Finance Advisory Committee had considered 
in detail and debated the same report and had agreed to recommend it to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved:  That  
 

a) the Revenue ‘carry forward’ requests totalling up to £108,800 as set out 
in paragraph 5 of the report be approved; 

b) any variance arising from the 2016/17 budget is transferred to/from the 
Budget Stabilisation Reserve; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

68 
 

c) the Capital carry forward request totalling £3,715 as set out in 
paragraph 6 of the report be approved; and 

d) a new Reserve, the Community Housing Reserve, be established to hold 
money received under the Community Housing Programme. 
 

92. Financial Results - to the end of January 2017  
 

The Vice Chairman of the Finance Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder 
for Finance was invited to present a report on the Council’s financial results 
2016/17 to the end of January 2017.  He advised that the Finance Advisory 
Committee had considered and debated the same report and agreed to recommend 
it to Cabinet. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved:   That the report be noted. 
 

93. Property Investment Strategy Update  
 

The Vice Chairman of the Finance Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder 
for Finance was invited to present the report which updated Members on the 
progress of the Property Investment Strategy and looked at its future direction. 
The report sought updates to the Strategy and a further £25 million to be set aside 
for future investments.  He advised that it had been a major tool in helping the 
Council achieve financial self-sufficiency and continue to deliver a balanced 10-
year budget.  It was important to continue with the Property Investment Strategy 
to enable schemes to progress and therefore deliver further income streams.  
Going forward, additional property income would be required to meet the 
assumptions included in the 10-year budget. 
 
He reported that the report had been discussed at length by Finance Advisory 
Committee who had noted the Policy & Performance Advisory Committee had 
thought of limiting investments to within Kent and after debate had concluded 
that the updated Property Investment Strategy be recommended to Cabinet 
subject to limiting the geographical area of outside the district as a 50 mile radius 
from the Argyle Road Offices.  He further advised since that meeting the Leader, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and he had met with officers to clarify the issues 
raised.   
 
The Chairman, and Chairman of Policy & Performance Advisory Committee and 
Portfolio Holder, drew Members’ attention to tabled revised recom
[...]
r Planning presented the report which had been considered 
the night before at the Planning Advisory Committee and unanimously accepted.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

70 
 

He stated that there were a treasury of buildings and landmarks within the area 
and that this was a good way of preserving them. 
 
The Conservation Officer advised that the report actioned policy EN4 of the 
Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP) by creating a Sevenoaks 
District Local List Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and sought adoption of 
it including the first round of locally listed assets proposed, and the second 
tranche of identified assets going out to public consultation along with the use of 
Article 4 Directions.   

The Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee was invited to address the 
Cabinet and advised that the Planning  Advisory Committee had considered and 
debated the same report and agreed to recommend it to Cabinet subject to an 
additional recommendation that approval of the final version of the supplementary 
planning document be delegated to the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee.  A draft minute 
had been tabled for reference, the full draft minutes were yet to be produced and 
published. 

Members expressed concern and recommended communication with local members 
be improved.  Some Members sympathised with the additional incumbent the SPD 
placed upon property owners, although it was acknowledged that in reality if the 
SPD did not exist the Conservation Officer would still have the ability to comment 
on any planning applications and would in affect the outcome would be the same.  
Therefore arguably the SPD, in effect, gave them notice. It was acknowledged that 
there was still more freedom than if it were made a conservation area. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 
The Chairman moved and it was 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) the draft Sevenoaks District Local List Supplementary Planning 

Document (including the first round of locally listed assets proposed) 
be adopted with authority delegated to the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning to approve the final draft in consultation with the Chairman 
and Vice Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee; 

 
b) the second tranche of identified assets be approved for public 

consultation; 
 
c) the consideration of the focused use of Article 4 Directions be 

approved, to remove limited permitted development rights which 
would result in planning permission being required for 

 
i) demolition of Locally Listed Buildings outside a conservation area; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

71 
 

 
ii) alteration (including removal) of locally listed boundaries and 

railings, inside and outside a conservation area;  
 
d) the communication of the proposed Article 4 Direction if necessary; and 

 
e) the Portfolio Holder for Planning, in conjunction with Officers, draft and 

send letters to all affected by the Sevenoaks District Local List 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
 

95. Gypsy & Travellers Accommodation Assessment  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented the report and advised that the 
Planning  Advisory Committee had considered and debated the same report and 
agreed to recommend it to Cabinet.  A draft minute had been tabled for 
reference, the full draft minutes were yet to be produced and published. 
 
The Senior Planning Policy Officer advised hat the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) had been prepared as part of the evidence 
base to support the emerging Local Plan, and had identified a need for 51 new 
pitches to provide suitable accommodation for the Gypsy and Traveller community 
up to 2035 and the District had a potential supply of 76 pitches on existing sites.  
As the need could be potentially met on existing sites it was unlikely that  new 
sites would be needed.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) 
attached at Appendix A to the report, be endorsed as a robust evidence 
base from which the Local Plan strategy would be developed. 

 
 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.38 PM 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 20 April 2017 

72 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

This notice was published on 24 April 2017.  The decisions contained in Minutes 88, 
91 and 92 take effect immediately.  The decisions contained in Minutes 80, 89, 90, 

94 and 95 take effect on 3 May 2017.  The decision in Minute 93 has been 
recommended on to Full Council on 25 April 2017. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



1 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 

 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Lowe 

 
 Cllrs. Mrs. Hunter, McGarvey, Pett and Thornton were also present. 

 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Terms of reference  

 

The Cabinet considered a report which sought confirmation of the terms of 
reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution at Appendices R and X.   

Resolved:  That 
 
a) the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee be agreed;  

 
b) the terms of reference of the CIL Spending Board be agreed; and  

 
c) the terms of reference of the Sevenoaks District Transportation Board be 

noted. 
 
3. To appoint memberships of Advisory Committees and Boards for the municipal 

year 2017/18  
 

The Cabinet considered a report which proposed the membership of the Cabinet 
Advisory Committees, CIL Spending Board and Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board.   

Resolved:  That the memberships be agreed, as set out in the Appendix to 
the report. 

 
4. To appoint representatives to other organisations (executive)  

 
The Cabinet considered the report which sought to confirm the Council’s executive 
appointments to other organisations. 
 

Resolved:  That the appointments to other organisations for the municipal 
year 2017/18 as set out in the Appendix to the report, be confirmed. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 9 May 2017 

2 

 

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.33 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



Item 5 – Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
The attached report was considered by the Planning Advisory Committee on 
16 May 2017.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Planning Advisory Committee (16 May 2017, Minute 8) 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report which made some 
recommendations to amending the current CIL governance arrangements. 
The recommended changes were intended to assist the CIL Spending Board 
in making decisions and make the process more consistent. 
 
There was a general discussion on whether 7 members of the Board was 
enough.  It was also suggested that it should be politically proportionate, 
and if possible that members should represent a diverse geographical area. 
 
In response to questions on oversight of the money being spent once 
allocated: Members noted that there was a requirement for an annual 
report each calendar year and feedback could be requested and reported 
then; that there was also the oversight of the Audit Committee; and the 
Scrutiny Committee also had the power to review.   
 

Resolved:  That the recommendations as detailed within paragraphs 
11 to 16 of the report to Cabinet be supported -  

a) a fixed membership of greater than 7 members; politically 
proportionate with an advisory of geographical representation of 
the District where possible; no pool; a speaking protocol; and 
officers granted permission to work on the necessary amendments 
and submit the requisite reports in order to affect the agreed 
changes; 

b) the original pro-forma be amended as illustrated in the proposed 
form at Appendix A to the report, and that the pro-formas be 
used immediately upon approval; 

c) as well the initial validation, bids go through another validation 
process, as detailed within the report, with recommendations 
based on the initial priorities laid out for consideration at 
Appendix C to the report, with permission to refine and agree 
these at the initial meeting of the Spending Board.  

 

d) the report circulated and drafted by officers, with the assistance 
of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, consist of the following 

• Summary of current CIL Legislation or any recent changes. 

• Amount of funding available to be spent by the Spending 
Board. 

• Summary of where the CIL receipts have come from. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



• Summary of needs highlighted in the Infrastructure Strategy 
(Regulation 123 List) 

• Summary of the priorities for the Spending of CIL receipts. 
Summary of the top 5 bids and reasons for this. 

• Summary of all bids submitted. 

• Recommendation of officers. 

• Appendices will consist of the completed Assessment Criteria 
 and pro-formas completed. 
 

e) the provisional timescales set out at Appendix D to the report be 
noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

GOVERNANCE OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

Cabinet – 15 June 2017  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status For Decision  

Also considered by Planning Advisory Committee – 16 May 2017 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: 
 
Sevenoaks District Council adopted their Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Charging Schedule 18 February 2014 and any qualifying development permitted 
since 4 August 2014 has been liable to pay CIL.  

In March 2014 the Local Planning and Environment Advisory Committee (LPEAC) 
resolved that a member/officer workshop should be set up to begin to consider CIL 
Governance issues and in particular the format of the CIL Spending Board which 
governs how this CIL money would be spent. The recommendations from these 
workshops were agreed by Cabinet in February 2015.  

This report summarises the proposals agreed by the LPEAC and Cabinet in regard to 
CIL Governance. It also suggests potential changes to the agreed proposals and 
provides reasons for these changes, in order for members to discuss an appropriate 
way forward. If the recommendations are agreed, officers will then start the 
formal process of changing the CIL Governance. It is intended that these 
recommendations will assist the CIL Spending Board in making decisions and will 
also make the process more consistent. 

This report supports the Key Aim of ensuring that Sevenoaks District remains a 
great place to live, work and visit. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper 

Contact Officer(s) Claire Pamberi, Ext.7221 

Simon Taylor Ext. 7134 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:   

That the recommendations to Cabinet, be supported. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Recommendations to Cabinet:  That the recommendations as detailed within 
paragraphs 11 to 16 be approved. 

 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council is able to make decisions 
on how CIL funding is prioritised in an open, transparent appropriate and fair 
manner and to ensure consistency. 

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council adopted their CIL Charging Schedule 18 February 
2014 and has been charging on any qualifying development permitted since 4 
August 2014. 

2 In March 2014, the Local Planning and Environment Committee (LPAEC) 
resolved that a member/officer workshop should be set up to begin to 
consider CIL Governance issues. It was agreed at that time that the workshop 
would debate the CIL Governance issues and make a recommendation to 
Cabinet. The outcome of these workshops 
[...]
 Bid has any opportunity to submit any 
additional information that they wish the Board to consider. 

Successful applicants for CIL funding will be expected to maintain 
communication with SDC on the progress of the scheme. This requirement 
has been strengthened in the new pro-forma which requests that the 
applicant provide details of the level of communication and also forms one 
of the criteria against which the bids are assessed by (see recommendation 
C). It is recommended that these pro-formas be used immediately upon 
approval of this recommendation. 

14 Recommendation C 

It has been agreed that applications for funding would go through a simple 
validation process by a lead officer appointed by the CIL Spending Board (it 
is proposed that this be the Strategic Planning Manager – Antony Lancaster). 

Recommendation: It is proposed that this initial validation still takes place. 
However through a discussion with the Planning Portfolio Holder and 
Chairman of CIL Spending Board, it is considered that the bids go through a 
validation process. Like the Development Control Committee, the aim is to 
assist the Spending Board in considering the applications, as the report will 
make recommendations on all the bids submitted. The recommendations 
will be based on the initial priorities laid out for consideration by Appendix 
C, which were identified through meetings with the Planning Portfolio 
Holder and Chairman of the Board. These are proposed to be refined and 
agreed at the initial meeting of the Spending Board.  
 
It has been recommended by Members that the consideration of the 
proposed bids is assessed using a similar method to the Sevenoaks Big 
Community Fund which lists a number of criteria that the bids should be 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

assessed by and also indicates the number of points allocated to each 
criteria. Some of the bids will be penalised by a minus score if they are not 
working in partnership or if they do not have other funding in place as these 
are considered to be fundamental to a successful bid.  
 

15 Recommendation D 

It is recommended by the Chairman that the report circulated and drafted 
by officers, with the assistance of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, should 
consist of the following: 

• Summary of current CIL Legislation or any recent changes. 

• Amount of funding available to be spent by the Spending 
Board. 

• Summary of where the CIL receipts have come from. 
• Summary of needs highlighted in the Infrastructure Strategy 

(Regulation 123 List) 

• Summary of the priorities for the Spending of CIL receipts. 
• Summary of the top 5 bids and reasons for this. 

• Summary of all bids submitted. 

• Recommendation of officers. 

• Appendices will consist of the completed Assessment Criteria 
 and pro-formas completed. 

 

16 Recommendation E 

It is anticipated that the first CIL Spending Board should meet in September 
this year. See attached under Appendix D the provisional timescales for the 
CIL Spending Board. Of particular note are the timescales which allow 4 
weeks for organisations to submit their bids. They also allow time for 
officers to validate the bids, write a report and liaise with Members.  

Training for CIL Spending Board members 

20 It is acknowledged that not all Board Members will have been involved in CIL 
and that the CIL process consists of quite complex legislation. It is therefore 
considered that training be provide for all Board members, prior to the first 
meeting. Due to the technicality of the Legislation is considered that 
members cannot sit on the Board unless they have attended the CIL training. 

21 Training will cover a basic introduction to CIL, how the SDC collects CIL, the 
most up to date CIL legislation, the Council’s Structure, what CIL can be 
spent on, the validation process, the criteria that will be used to assess bids, 
and the decisions that the Board can make.  

Other Information: 

22 In addition the CIL Spending Boa
[...]
cted w/c 31st July)

W/C 31st 

July

Officer to write Draft 

Report

2 weeks

W/C 14th 

August

Discuss draft report with 

Chair and Vice Chair

2 weeks

28th August Finalise reports/Report 

Deadline for officers

1st 

September

Publish Report

September 

11th

CIL Spending Board       

First meets

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Provisional Outturn 2016/17 

 

The attached report was considered by the Finance Advisory Committee on 
6 June 2017.  The relevant Minute extract was not available prior to the 
printing of this agenda and will follow when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2016/17  

Cabinet – 15 June 2017 

Report of: Chief Finance Officer  

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Finance Advisory Committee – 6 June 2017 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Contact Officer Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Recommendation to Finance Advisory Committee: That the outturn report for 
2016/17 be noted. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction 

1 Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2016/17 are attached at Appendix 
A.  These results will be presented to Cabinet at its meeting on 15 June 
2017. 

2 A favourable variance of £350,000 has been achieved.  A summary of this 
variance, which represents is 2.5% of the net service expenditure budget, is 
given as Appendix A.   

3 It was approved by Cabinet on 20 April 2017 that any favourable variances 
achieved on the 2016/17 budget be put into the Budget Stabilisation 
Reserve. 

4 Revenue carry forward requests were considered at the previous meeting of 
this Advisory Committee and were approved by Cabinet.  

5 A favourable variance of £392,000 has been included for retained business 
rates.  This figure is higher than

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Lowe (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Dickins, Firth, Hogarth, Piper and Scholey 
  
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Eyre, Hunter and Pett were also present. 

 
 
7. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of Cabinet held on 20 April, 9 
May, and 6 June 2017, be approved and signed as a correct record subject to 
the replacement of the word ‘incumbent’ with ‘encumbrance’ in a sentence 
in minute 94. 

 
8. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
9. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

There were none. 
 
10. Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee or 

Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
11. Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)  

 

The Chairman of the Planning Advisory Committee introduced the report which 
made some recommendations to amending the current CIL governance 
arrangements. The recommended changes were intended to assist the CIL Spending 
Board in making decisions and make the process more consistent.  The Chairman of 
the Planning Advisory Committee advised that the Advisory Committee had 
considered and debated the same report and had agreed to recommend it to 
Cabinet with some amendments as detailed in the reference. 
 
Members considered Recommendation A, which suggested changing the Spending 
Board membership from a pool to a fixed committee.  Some Members expressed 
reservations against changing the Spending Board away from a pool system.  They 
considered the pool system to be an appropriate way of ensuring consistency of 
approach and preventing conflicts of interest.  It was considered by these Members 
that the pool system would protect the reputation of the Council.  Other Members 



Cabinet - 15 June 2017 

6 

 

were of the view that a fixed membership for the Spending Board would be more 
appropriate and sufficient to achieve the same end. 
 
Cabinet did not consider that the recommendation from the Planning Advisory 
Committee was sufficiently clear and the Chairman of Cabinet moved that 
Recommendation A be referred back to the Planning Advisory Committee to devise 
a recommendation on a model for Spending Board similar to that applicable to 
Development Control Committee.  This resolution was approved.  
Recommendations B-E were unanimously accepted by Cabinet. 
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:   

a) Recommendation A from the Planning Advisory Committee of 16 May 
2017 be referred back to the Planning Advisory Committee to devise a 
recommendation on a model for Spending Board similar to that 
applicable to Development Control Committee; 

b) the original pro-forma be amended as illustrated in the proposed form at 
Appendix A to the report, and that the pro-formas be used immediately 
upon approval; 

c) as well the initial validation, bids go through another validation process, 
as detailed within the report, with recommendations based on the initial 
priorities laid out for consideration at Appendix C to the report, with 
permission to refine and agree these at the initial meeting of the 
Spending Board; 

 

d) the report circulated and drafted by officers, with the assistance of the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman, consist of the following 

• Summary of current CIL Legislation or any recent changes. 

• Amount of funding available to be spent by the Spending Board. 

• Summary of where the CIL receipts have come from. 

• Summary of needs highlighted in the Infrastructure Strategy 
(Regulation 123 List) 

• Summary of the priorities for the Spending of CIL receipts. 
Summary of the top 5 bids and reasons for this. 

• Summary of all bids submitted. 

• Recommendation of officers. 

• Appendices will consist of the completed Assessment Criteria 
 and pro-formas completed; 
 

e) the provisional timescales set out at Appendix D to the report be 
noted. 



Cabinet - 15 June 2017 

7 

 

12. Provisional Outturn 2016/17  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report which reported the 
Provisional Financial Outturn figures for 2016/17.  He advised that the Finance 
Advisory Committee had considered and debated the same report and agreed to 
recommend it to Cabinet. 
 
The Head of Finance set out that the final revenue position for 2016/17 was a 
favourable variance of £350,000.  The final outturn variance would be transferred 
to the Budget Stabilisation Fund. 
 
The Head of Finance set out that the outturn took into account the final position 
on the Collection Fund for the year and advised that the Council was able to retain 
an additional amount of £392,000 for business rates income for 2016/17. 
   
The Head of Finance also set out that Appendix A provided a summary of the year’s 
activity compared to budget.  This showed a favourable variance for the year of 
£350,000 after the transfers to reserves for carry forward items approved on 20 
April 2017. 
 
She set out that as part of the Council’s sound budgetary control arrangements, 
Finance Advisory Committee had considered the explanations provided by Chief 
Officers for any variances between outturn and budget.  These were shown in 
Appendix B. 
 
The Head of Finance also set out that Provision had been set aside for an issue 
relating to Land Charges, being the repayment of claims for personal search fees.  
The case had concluded and it was no longer correct to hold a Provision and so the 
unrequired balance of £78,000 had been transferred to the Budget Stabilisation 
Reserve.  
 
The figures were still subject to completion of final accounts and annual audit. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.08 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 



Cabinet - 15 June 2017 

8 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 16 June 2017.  The decisions contained in Minutes 11 
and 12 take effect immediately.     


